

Nos. 11-73485

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**AECOM TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION and ACE AMERICAN
INSURANCE COMPANY**

Petitioners

v.

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
and RONNIE L. McDONALD,**

Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor

MARK A. REINHALTER
Counsel for Longshore

SEAN BAJKOWSKI
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JONATHAN P. ROLFE
Attorney, U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2117
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office
of Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. Statutory framework.....	5
1. Dispute resolution procedures.....	5
2. Fee-shifting.....	6
B. Proceedings on the merits	7
1. Unsuccessful informal dispute resolution attempts.....	7
2. Proceedings before the ALJ.....	9
C. Proceedings on the attorney’s fee issue.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
A. In this Circuit, attorney’s fee liability shifts when an employer contests the extent of its liability and the claimant obtains a compensation award greater than the employer was willing to pay, even in the absence of a district director’s written recommendation.....	15

B. The ALJ and Board correctly determined that McDonald obtained a compensation award greater than AECOM was willing to pay, thus shifting fee liability to his employer..... 19

CONCLUSION.....23

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Carey v. Ormet Primary Aluminum Corp.</i> , 627 F.3d 929 (5th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Dyer v. Cenex Harvest States Co-op</i> , 563 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>E.P. Paup Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 999 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1993).....	12, 14, 16
<i>Hice v. Director, OWCP</i> , 156 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Hunt v. Director, OWCP</i> , 999 F.2d 419 (9th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Kreschollek v. Southern Stevedoring Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Matulic v. Director, OWCP</i> , 154 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir 1998).....	12, 16, 17
<i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997).....	14

<i>Murray v. Cable Nat. Broadcasting Co.</i> , 86 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>National Steel & Shipbuilding Co. v. United States Dep't of Labor</i> , 606 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1979).....	12, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Oilfield Safety and Machine Specialties, Inc. v. Harman Unlimited</i> , 625 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1980).....	22, 23
<i>Pearce v. Director, OWCP</i> , 603 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1979).....	3
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs. Inc.</i> , --- U.S. ---, No. 10-1399 (March 12, 2010).....	8
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	14
<i>Service Employees Int'l, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 595 F.3d 447 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Stevens v. Director, OWCP</i> , 909 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Trachsel v. Rogers Terminal & Shipping Corp.</i> , 597 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Todd Shipyards Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 950 F.2d 607 (9th Cir. 1990).....	16, 17

Statutes:

Page

33 U.S.C. § 901-950.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 906(b).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 906(c).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 908(a)	8
33 U.S.C. § 908(b).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 908(c).....	20
33 U.S.C. § 908(e).....	20

33 U.S.C. § 910.....	8
33 U.S.C. § 914(a).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 914(j).....	22
33 U.S.C. § 919.....	6
33 U.S.C. § 919(c).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 919(d).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 921.....	6
33 U.S.C. § 921(a).....	2,6
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 928(a).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 928(b).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1653.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1651-1654.....	1

Regulations:

Page

20 C.F.R. § 702.105.....	2
20 C.F.R. §§ 702.301(a)(7).....	2
20 C.F.R. §§ 702.311-.314.....	5
20 C.F.R. § 702.315(a).....	5
20 C.F.R. § 702.316.....	6
20 C.F.R. § 702.336.....	10
